that the reasons for such special assignments no longer exist, at which time the committee shall remove such positions from such assignment. Subsequent to such action they shall instruct the director of civil service to assign such positions to one of the ranges listed in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.12, Subdivision 2, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.121, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] The salary rate to be paid to an employee, within the range assigned by the committee, shall be determined by the appointing authority. The beginning salary rate and any subsequent changes shall be reported to the committee by the appointing authority.

Approved May 26, 1961.

### EXTRA SESSION

# CHAPTER 38-S. F. No. 30

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivisions 1 and 9, as amended; repealing Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis municipal court. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Judges. Subdivision 1. Number of judges. There are  $\frac{1}{2} \times eight$  judges of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 9, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 918, Section 1, and by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. Salaries. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$13,500 in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the city of Minneapolis. If a judge dies *while in office*, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.

Sec. 3. The salary of two of the judges shall be paid by

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

37]

the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 4. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 3, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. If any section or provision of this act shall be held to be invalid for any reason the balance of the act shall remain in full force and effect.

Sec. 6. Section 3 shall expire July 1, 1963.

Approved May 26, 1961.

# EXTRA SESSION

# CHAPTER 39-S. F. No. 64

# [Coded in Part]

An act relating to metropolitan area planning and development commissions, including the twin cities metropolitan planning commission, providing for designation of depositories and issuance of tax anticipation certificates; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 473.03, Subdivision 1, as to composition of the commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 473.03, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Metropolitan area planning and development commissions. There is hereby established in each metropolitan area a regional planning and development commission consisting of the following members:

(1) Two members representing each central city in the area. One shall be the mayor or a representative appointed by him and one shall be a member of the governing body or some other resident of the city appointed in either case by the governing body.

(2) Seven members representing cities and villages in the metropolitan area other than central cities. There shall be one such member for each full 50,000 of population in such municipalities, according to the last census, either decennial or special taken by the federal bureau of the census, or, in the ease of a newly incorporated city or village, according to the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1550